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FINAL DECISION

1. Background

Melissa Qualls (hereinafter Respondent) is a licensed resident insurance producer. The
Department of Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) received information that Respondent
was convicted of embezzling money in the course of insurance business. After investigation and
verification of the information, on September 16, 2013, DIFS issued a Notice of Opportunity to
Show Compliance alleging that Respondent had provided justification for revocation of licensure
and other sanctions pursuant to Sections 1239(1) and 1244(1)(a-c} of the Michigan Insurance
Code (Code), MCL 500.1239(1) and 500.1244(1)(a-c). Respondent failed to reply to the Notice.

On December 9, 2013, DIFS issued an Administrative Complaint and Order for Hearing
which was served upon Respondent. The Order for Hearing required Respondent to take one of
the following actions within 21 days: (1) agree to a resolution of the case, (2) file a response to
the allegations with a statement that Respondent planned to attend the hearing, or (3) request an
adjournment. Respondent failed to take any of these actions.

On January 28, 2014, DIFS’ staff filed a Motion for Final Decision. Respondent did not
file a reply to the motion. Given Respondent's failure to respond, Petitioner’s motion is granted.
The Administrative Complaint, being unchallenged, is accepted as true. Based upon the
Administrative Complaint, the Director makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law.
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insurance producer shall report to the Director any criminal prosecution of the insurance
producer taken in any jurisdiction. The report shall include a copy of the initial complaint
filed, the order resulting from the hearing, and any other relevant legal documents.

9. Respondent did not report within 30 days after the initial pretrial hearing date the criminal
charges, conviction, or judgment of sentence regarding the criminal prosecution against
her in St. Clair County in violation of Section 1247(2). MCL 500.1247(2).

10.  Based upon the actions listed above, Respondent has committed acts which provide
justification for the Director to order the payment of a civil fine, the refund of any
overcharges, that restitution be made to cover losses, damages or other harm attributed to
Respondent's violation or violations of the Code, and/or other licensing sanctions,
including revocation of licensure.

11.  DIFS’ staff have made reasonable efforts to serve Respondent and have complied with
MCL 500.1238.

12.  Respondent has received notice and has been given an opportunity to respond and appear
and has not responded or appeared.

13. Respondent is in default and the Petitioner is entitled to have all allegations accepted as
true.

II1. Order

Based upon the Respondent's conduct and the applicable law cited above, it is ordered that:

1. Respondent shall cease and desist from violating the Code.
2. Respondent shall immediately cease and desist from engaging in the business of
insurance.

3. Respondent’s insurance producer license is REVOKED.
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